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Adjudicator’s Opinion 

 

• The Adjudicator considered Mr S’ complaint regarding the annual Life Certificate 

procedure. For a complaint to be upheld, there must be maladministration. The 

Adjudicator used the regulations and legislation below to support his opinion:- 
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o The Pensions Regulator’s code of practice number 9 (Internal Controls), which 

sets out the regulator’s expectations of how occupational pension schemes 

should satisfy the legal requirements to have adequate internal controls in 

place. It said the ultimate responsibility to establish and operate internal 

controls rests with the trustees. 

o Section 249A of the Pensions Act 2004 which gives effect to the requirement 

under Article 14(1) of the European Directive 2003/41/EC that schemes should 

have adequate internal control mechanisms in place.  

o Under Regulation 15 of the Registered Pension Schemes (Authorised 

Payments) Regulations 2009, unauthorised payment charges would apply for 

a period of up to six months after a pensioner’s death. The rate of the scheme 

sanction charge imposed on a scheme can be between 15% and 40%.  

• The Adjudicator concluded that there was a duty on the Council to ensure 

pensions were paid to the pensioner entitled to the pension. Under Regulation 15 

of the Registered Pension Schemes, if the Council failed to carry out existence 

checks, there was a risk it would make an unauthorised payment.  

• Further, the procedure of issuing an annual Life Certificate form had been adopted 

by numerous other local councils. While the Adjudicator appreciated that DWP 

had changed its method from sending an annual Life Certificate form to using an 

online data system, the Council was within its rights not to adopt a similar method. 

The Adjudicator was of the view that the decision on whether to use the AEOI 

system was solely one for the Council to make.  

• The Adjudicator acknowledged the concerns Mr S had regarding the use of his 

personal data, however further investigation into this aspect of the complaint fell 

outside the remit of the Pensions Ombudsman.  

• In the Adjudicator’s view, the Council had done nothing wrong, so he did not 

believe that the complaint should be upheld. 

 Mr S did not accept the Adjudicator’s Opinion and the complaint was passed to me to 

consider. Mr S provided his further comments which do not change the outcome. 

These are, in summary:- 

• The ‘independent adjudicator’ used during the IDRP could not be independent 

as the solicitor was employed by the Council.  

• The legislation provided by the Council regarding the annual Life Certificate 

process does not: dictate which method to use; confirm if the Life Certificate is 

an audit requirement; nor confirm if it must be an annual procedure. Further, Mr 

S questioned whether the legislation had been reviewed by a qualifying solicitor.  
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• Was the Council’s claim that other local councils use an annual Life Certificate 

form checked? Even if the other councils use this method, it does not make it 

right.  

• The Council ignored his first complaint and it took a year for it to be dealt with, 

so Mr S believed that this amounted to maladministration. As a result of the 

distress and inconvenience this caused, he believed an award was applicable. 

 I agree with the Adjudicator’s Opinion and I will therefore only respond to the main 

points made by Mr S. 

Ombudsman’s decision 

 

 

 

 

 It is evident that Mr S raised his initial complaint in March 2018; this has not been 

disputed by the Council. Mr S has said the Council ignored this complaint. I disagree. 

Mr S was provided with information on how to raise his complaint through the 

Scheme’s IDRP following his initial complaint. On 20 April 2018, Mr S informed the 
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Council that he deemed the IDRP to be completed. After the Council confirmed to Mr 

S that the IDRP could not be completed without following the correct procedure, it 

received no further correspondence regarding the complaint until November 2018. Mr 

S has not provided any evidence to suggest otherwise. So, I find the Council did not 

cause any delay in handling the initial complaint in March 2018.  

 In accordance with the Scheme’s regulations, the Council does not need to employ 

the services of an external party to conduct an investigation through IDRP.  I find 

there were no delays in the Council’s response to stage one and two of the IDRP.  

 I do not uphold Mr S’ complaint. 

 
 
Anthony Arter 

Pensions Ombudsman 
01 June 2020 
 

 

 


